

**State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court**

The People of the State of Michigan

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

Anthony Joseph Veach

Defendant-Appellant.

MSC Nos. 160469, 160470, 160471

COA Nos. 342394, 342395, 342396

Macomb County Circuit Court Nos.
17-447 FC, 17-1859-FC, 17-1865-FC

**Defendant-Appellant
Anthony Joseph Veach's
Supplemental Brief**

~~–Oral Argument Requested–~~

Steven Helton (P78141)

Jacqueline J. McCann (P58774)

Assistant Defenders

Counsel for Anthony Joseph Veach

State Appellate Defender Office

3031 West Grand Boulevard, Suite 450

Detroit, Michigan 48202

Phone: (313) 256-9833

Assistance by:

Paulina Montez, law student

University of California Berkeley School of Law

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	4
Statement of the Questions Presented.....	9
Supplemental Statement of Facts	11
I. The closure of the courtroom during the complainant’s preliminary examination testimony	11
II. The trial court’s order granting the prosecutor’s motion to close the trial during the complainant’s testimony	12
III. The closure of the trial to the public during the complainant’s testimony	14
IV. Mr. Veach’s Appeal.....	15
Arguments.....	19
I. The trial court’s closure of the courtroom to the public during the trial violated Mr. Veach’s constitutional right to a public trial, and was not authorized by any statute, court rule, or evidentiary rule.....	19
A. The trial court ordered the courtroom closed during S.V.’s trial testimony because the preliminary examination had been closed when she testified.....	20
B. The trial court erred in ordering Mr. Veach’s trial closed to the public.....	22
C. MCL 600.2163a, MCR 8.116(D), and MRE 611(a) did not authorize the trial court to close Mr. Veach’s trial in contravention of his constitutional right to a public trial	23
II. Any distinction between a ‘totally closed trial’ and a ‘partially closed trial’ is inconsequential under the Michigan and United States Constitutions.....	26
A. Courts are not relieved of their obligation to follow the constitutionally mandated procedure where specific individuals are excluded from an order closing the trial to the general public	29

B. Courts are not relieved of their obligation to follow the constitutionally mandated procedure where only specific portions of the trial are closed to the public32

III. Mr. Veach is entitled to a new trial based on the violation of his right to a public trial throughout the complaining witness’ testimony39

A. The absence of a compelling and concrete interest justifying the closure necessitates reversal41

1. The trial court’s failure to identify an overriding interest likely to be prejudiced absent the closure constituted structural error42

2. Reversal is required where a criminal trial is closed to further a state interest that is less compelling than the defendant’s interest in a public trial43

3. The closure of Mr. Veach’s trial was not compelled by a substantiated and cognizable state interest46

B. The closure of Mr. Veach’s trial was broader than was necessary to advance each of the interests identified by the prosecution, trial court, and Court of Appeals48

C. The absence of a contemporaneous record supporting the closure and facilitating appellate review necessitates the reversal of Mr. Veach’s convictions50

D. No statute, court rule, or evidentiary rule can alter Mr. Veach’s entitlement to a new trial51

Conclusion and Relief Requested53

*Anthony Joseph Veach*JJM*Supplemental Brief*September 23, 2022

Index of Authorities

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Branzburg v Hayes</i> , 408 US 665 (1972)	46
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric v Public Service Commission of New York</i> 447 US 557 (1980)	45, 46
<i>Commonwealth v Collins</i> , 470 Mass 255 (2014)	30
<i>Commonwealth v Penn</i> , 386 Pa Super 133 (1989)	45
<i>Coy v Iowa</i> , 487 US 1012 (1988)	47, 48
<i>Davis v Reynolds</i> , 890 F2d 1105 (CA 10, 1989)	27, 48
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc v Macomb Circuit Judge</i> , 405 Mich 544 (1979)	43
<i>Douglas v Wainwright</i> , 468 US 1212 (1984)	30
<i>Douglas v Wainwright</i> , 714 F2d 1532 (CA 11, 1983)	27, 30
<i>Ex parte Easterwood</i> , 980 So2d 367 (Ala, 2007)	37, 38
<i>Gannett v DePasquale</i> , 443 US 368 (1979)	23
<i>Globe Newspaper Co v Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 US 596 (1982)	passim
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad Association, Inc v United States</i> , 527 US 173 (1999)	46
<i>Guardarrama v State</i> , 911 A2d 802 (Del, 2006)	45
<i>Herring v New York</i> , 422 US 853 (1975)	46
<i>Illinois v Allen</i> , 397 US 337 (1970)	48
<i>In re Midland Pub Co, Inc</i> , 420 Mich 148 (1984)	22
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 US 257	passim
<i>Judd v. Haley</i> , 250 F3d 1308 (CA 11, 2001)	36

<i>Lockwood v Nims</i> , 357 Mich 517 (1959)	53
<i>Longus v State</i> , 416 Md 433 (2010)	45
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co v Reilly</i> , 533 US 525 (2001)	46
<i>Mays v Governor of Michigan</i> , 506 Mich 157 (2020)	25
<i>McIntosh v United States</i> , 933 A2d 370 (D.C., 2007).....	45
<i>Mitchell v State</i> , 567 SW3d 838	37, 45
<i>Moody v Pulte Homes, Inc</i> , 423 Mich 150 (1985)	24
<i>Mudel v Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co</i> , 462 Mich 691 (2000)	25, 29
<i>Neder v United States</i> , 527 US 1 (1999)	54
<i>Nieto v Sullivan</i> , 879 F2d 743 (CA 10, 1989)	37
<i>Ohralik v Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 US 447 (1978)	46
<i>Paige v Sterling Heights</i> , 476 Mich 495 (2006)	28
<i>People v Annis</i> , 13 Mich 511 (1865)	22
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750.....	22, 35
<i>People v Cole</i> , 491 Mich 325 (2012)	24
<i>People v Davis</i> , _Mich_ (2022) (Docket No 161396)	passim
<i>People v Fackelman</i> , 489 Mich 515 (2011)	39
<i>People v Greeson</i> , 230 Mich 124 (1925)	30, 31
<i>People v Hackett</i> , 421 Mich 338 (1984)	25
<i>People v Hartman</i> , 103 Cal 242 (1894)	33
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 467 Mich 272 (2002)	20
<i>People v Jones</i> , 96 NY2d 213 (2001)	45

<i>People v Kline</i> , 197 Mich App 165 (1992).....	passim
<i>People v LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575 (2002)	52
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015)	25
<i>People v Martin</i> , 386 Mich 407 (1971)	21
<i>People v Medley</i> , 339 Mich 486 (1954)	22
<i>People v Mehall</i> , 454 Mich 1 (1997)	20
<i>People v Micalizzi</i> , 223 Mich 580 (1923)	27, 29, 31
<i>People v Murray</i> , 89 Mich 276 (1891)	29, 31
<i>People v Prince</i> , 40 Cal 4th 1179 (2007)	45
<i>People v Russell</i> , 297 Mich App 707 (2012).....	31
<i>People v Taylor</i> , 244 Ill App3d 460 (1993)	45
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich 642 (2012)	passim
<i>People v Vincent</i> , 455 Mich 110 (1997)	20, 21
<i>People v Yeager</i> , 113 Mich 228 (1897)	25, 31
<i>Presley v Georgia</i> , 558 US 209 (2010)	passim
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc v Virginia</i> , 448 US 555 (1980)	46
<i>State v Barkmeyer</i> , 949 A2d 984 (RI, 2008)	37, 45
<i>State v Drummond</i> , 854 NE2d 1038 (Ohio, 2006)	37
<i>State v Garcia</i> , 561 NW2d 599 (ND, 1997)	38
<i>State v Hightower</i> , 376 NW2d 648 (Iowa, 1985)	45
<i>State v Klem</i> , 438 NW2d 798 (ND, 1989)	38
<i>State v Lindsey</i> , 632 NW2d 652 (Minn, 2001)	30

<i>State v Long</i> , 199 NC App 616 (2009)	45
<i>State v Ndina</i> , 315 Wis2d 653 (2009)	45
<i>State v Tucker</i> , 231 Ariz 125 (2012).....	45
<i>State v Turrietta</i> , 308 P3d 964 (NM, 2013).....	45
<i>Superior Court of California, Riverside County</i> , 464 US 501 (1984)	passim
<i>Thompson v Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 US 357 (2002)	46
<i>United States v DeLuca</i> , 137 F3d 24 (CA 1, 1998).....	36
<i>United States v Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 US 140.....	41
<i>United States v Olano</i> , 507 US 725 (1993)	22
<i>United States v Osborne</i> , 68 F3d 94 (CA 5, 1995)	36
<i>United States v Perry</i> , 479 F3d 885 (CA DC, 2007).....	37
<i>United States v Sherlock</i> , 962 F2d 1349 (CA 9, 1989).....	37
<i>United States v Simmons</i> , 797 F3d 409 (CA 6, 2015)	31, 35
<i>United States v Thompson</i> , 713 F3d 388 (CA 8, 2013).....	36
<i>United States v Thunder</i> , 438 F3d 866 (CA 8, 2006).....	36
<i>Waller v Georgia</i> , 467 US 39 (1984)	passim
<i>Weaver v Massachusetts</i> , 137 S Ct 1899 (2017)	passim
<i>Woods v Kuhlmann</i> , 977 F2d 74 (CA 2, 1992).....	36

Statutes

MCL 330.1100a 24
MCL 400.11 24
MCL 400.703 24
MCL 600.1420 24
MCL 600.2163a passim
MCL 750.145m 24

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 2017, 29, 30, 53
US Const, Am VI.....16, 25, 40, 45, 53
US Const, Am XIV17, 25, 40, 45

Rules

MCR 8.11 passim
MRE 611 passim
MRE 615 21
